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Honorable Todd Strange, Director

Alabama Development Office

401 Adams Avenue

Montgomery, AL  36130-4106

Alabama Development Office - Clothing

The Alabama Development Office may use state funds to purchase distinctive attire for its employees to wear if necessary to further the purpose of the agency.

Dear Mr. Strange:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Development Office.

QUESTION


May state funds be used to purchase dis​tinctive attire for employees of the Alabama Development Office to perform its statutory duties as provided in sections 41-9-200 and 41-9-202 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Development Office (“ADO”) was established by Act No. 657 of the 1969 Regular Legislative Session, which is codified at section 41-9-200, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The purpose of the leg​islation creating the Alabama Development Office was to promote the development of Alabama’s economic, human and physical resources, and “to promote the health, safety and general welfare of [Alabama’s] citizens by creating, within the executive branch, an agency for comprehensive statewide planning and economic development.”  ALA. CODE § 41-9-200(b) (2000).  The Alabama Development Office acts as “an advisory, consulting and coordinating agency to harmonize activities at all levels of government, render planning assistance to governmental units and stimu​late public interest and participation in the human resource, economic and physical development of the state.” Id.  The Alabama Development Office is the principal staff agency of the executive branch that plans with the other departments of state government and with other governmental units for the development of the state's human, economic, and physical resources.  ALA. CODE § 41-9-202 (2000).


You have asked, on behalf of the Alabama Development Office, whether the ADO may use state funds to purchase distinctive attire for employees of ADO in order to perform the statutory duties of the ADO.  Your opinion request states that the staff of the Alabama Development Office accomplishes its statutory obligations by:

[R]epresenting the State of Alabama before local, state, and regional governing bodies, coordinat​ing economic development efforts with private and public economic development organizations, encouraging trade with other countries, and recruiting companies both abroad and within the United States to locate in Alabama.  

Your opinion request also provides that the distinctive attire would be worn by project managers, trade specialists, film specialists, and other ADO employees as deemed appropriate.  These ADO employees would wear the attire for promotion of economic development activities in the state, such as trade shows and marketing and advertising functions. 


No statutory provision specifically addresses expenditures by the ADO for distinctive attire for its employees.  This Office has previously concluded that state funds may be used to purchase special items of clothing if an agency determines that the items are necessary for its employees to wear while in the performance of their official duties and if that determination is reasonable under the circumstances.  Opinion to David S. Maxey, Attorney at Law, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00098.  Likewise, if the ADO determines that distinctive attire is neces​sary for its employees to wear while performing their official duties and if that determination is reasonable, the ADO may use state funds to purchase this attire.  

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Development Office may use state funds to purchase distinctive attire for its employees to wear if such distinctive attire is necessary to further the purpose of the agency.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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